

TONY WEST  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 RALPH J. MARRA, JR.  
 United States Attorney  
 TIMOTHY P. GARREN  
 Director, Torts Branch, Civil Division  
 MARY HAMPTON MASON  
 Senior Trial Counsel  
 EDWARD J. MARTIN  
 SARAH E. WHITMAN  
 Trial Attorneys  
 P.O. Box 7146  
 Ben Franklin Station  
 Washington, D.C. 20044  
 Telephone: (202) 616-0089  
 Facsimile: (202) 616-4314  
 E-mail: sarah.whitman@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARIA ARGUETA, et al.,	)	
	)	Hon. Peter G. Sheridan
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 08-1652-PGS-ES
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION	)	<b>Individual Federal Defendants</b>
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,	)	<b>Myers, Torres, Weber and</b>
et al.,	)	<b>Rodriguez’s Motion to Dismiss</b>
	)	<b>Plaintiffs’ Second Amended</b>
	)	<b>Complaint</b>
Defendants.	)	
	)	<u>Return Date/Motion Day:</u>
	)	July 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. FACTS.....	5
A. Operation Return to Sender. ....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT. ....	10
A. The Second Amended Complaint is the Legally Operative Document. ....	10
B. Qualified Immunity Bars All Plaintiffs’ Individual Capacity Claims Against Defendants Myers, Torres, Weber and Rodriguez.. ....	12
1. The Individual Capacity Claims Against Weber and Rodriguez Should Be Dismissed.....	16
2. The Individual Capacity Claims Against Myers and Torres Should Be Dismissed.....	19
C. Defendants Myers and Torres Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction. ....	22
D. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Claims of Alien Plaintiffs Who May Be Subject to Removal. . . . .	27

E. Special Factors Counsel Against Creating a Damages Remedy for  
Plaintiffs Argueta and Ontaneda..... 29

V. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic City Associates LLC v. Carter &amp; Burgess Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 05-3227, 2007 WL 2705149 (D.N.J. Sep. 14, 2007). . . . .	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claasen v. Brown</i> , No. 94-1018, 1996 WL 79490 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 1996). . . . .	24
<i>Correctional Serv. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001). . . . .	12
<i>Doe v. American Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	26
<i>Hailstalk v. Antique Auto Classic Car Storage</i> , No. 07-5195, 2008 WL 4192275 (D.N.J. Sep. 9, 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Hill v. Pugh</i> , 75 Fed. Appx. 715 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23

*James v. Reno*,  
 No. 99-5081, 1999 WL 615084 (D.C. Cir. July 2, 1999)..... 24

*Lopez v. Chertoff*,  
 No. 07-1566, 2008 WL 1805779 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2008). .... 26

*Mahmud v. Oberman*,  
 508 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2007),  
*aff'd sub nom. Mahmud v. DHS*, 262 Fed. Appx. 935 (11th Cir. 2008),  
*cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 180 (2008)..... 26

*McCabe v. Basham*,  
 450 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2006). .... 23

*Michalik v. Hermann*,  
 No. 99-3496, 2001 WL 434489 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2001). .... 23

*Moss v. United States Secret Service*,  
 No. 06-3045, 2007 WL 2915608 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2007),  
*appeal docketed on other grounds*,  
 No. 07-36018 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2007).. .... 24

*Nwanze v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
 100 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 23

*Oksner v. Blakey*,  
 No. 07-2273, 2007 WL 3238659 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2007) .... 26

*Rank v. Hamm*,  
 No. 04-0997, 2007 WL 894565 (S.D. W.Va. Mar. 21, 2007). .... 26

*Rode v. Dellarciprete*,  
 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988). .... 21

*Snyder v. Pascack Valley Hospital*,  
 303 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002). .... 11,12

*Standard Chlorine of Delaware, Inc. v. Sinibaldi*,  
 821 F. Supp. 232 (D. Del. 1992) . .... 11

*Stine v. Lappin*,  
 No. 07-1839, 2009 WL 103659 (D. Colo. Jan. 14, 2009). . . . . 24

*Stone v. Derosa*,  
 No. 07-0680, 2009 WL 798930 (D.Ariz. Mar. 25, 2009)... . . . . 25

*United States v. Aegis Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 08-1728, 2009 WL 577286 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2009) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Snyder*,  
 No. 06-0141, 2007 WL 1029781 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2007) . . . . . 11

*Vu v. Meese*,  
 755 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. La. 1991) . . . . . 25

*Wag-Aero, Inc. v. United States*,  
 837 F. Supp. 1479 (E.D. Wis. 1993),  
*aff'd* No. 93-4028, 1994 WL 485810 (7th Cir. Sept. 1994)... . . . . 24

*Walthour v. Tennis*,  
 No. 06-0086, 2007 WL 517812 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2007)... . . . . 11

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
 444 U.S. 286 (1980). . . . . 26

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(9)... . . . . 2,27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)... . . . . 2,28

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)... . . . . 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 1,23,27  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)..... 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 1,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1476 (2d ed. 1990 & 2009 Supp.). . . . . 11
